

N.22Sl
151/CL
17.04.25
Sl-27
Ct.33
(S.R.)

FMA 273 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2025
The Manager ICICI Lombard
General Insurance Company Ltd.
v.
Guliya Basfore & Ors.

Mr. Sayak Majumder
... for the appellant/insurance company.

Mr. Muktakesh Das
Ms. Sonali Bag
... for the respondents/claimants.

In Re: CAN 2 of 2025

As per the order of this Court dated 21st January, 2025 the Insurance Company had deposited the entire awarded compensation at the office of the learned Registrar General, High Court at Calcutta vide OD Challan No.3531 dated 11th February, 2025.

Accordingly, the interim order of stay dated 21st January 2025 is made absolute and the stay shall continue till the disposal of the instant appeal.

The application being CAN 2 of 2025 is disposed of.

The learned advocate representing the respondents/claimants submitted to have filed the Vakalatnama in the department in order to represent the respondents/claimants and prays for leave to file the paper book on the next date of hearing and the same is allowed. A copy of the same is to be served upon the learned advocate representing the respondents/claimants.

Next date be fixed on 24th July, 2025.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)